Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
PI Reahsations 2012 Lumited
01978915
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 6435 of 2012
[full name of court]

() Insert full name(s)and  [/We (a) _Antony David Nvgate and David Harry Gilbert of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street
address(es) of
admmsmaorsy  London, W1U 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From to
(b) Insert date b (®)
17 August 2012 16 February 2013
Signed ) -~
Jotht/Rdfhunistragor(s)
Dated \\-— ‘3"‘ g

Contact details-

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

IHouse to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form WIU 7EU
The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref 7KL ADM934 Form 2/A6
to searchers of the public record Tel
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regstrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardif, CF14 3UZ DA 33050 CardifT
i i
A23 A2443MCH*
14
/03/2013 #277

COMPANIES HOUsE




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
Fax +44 (0)20 7935 3944 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

] WWW de co Uk

«NAME» 11 March 2013

«Ats

ﬁ% Our Ref  7/KLJ/ADM932/A6
«Ad» Please ask for Kin hmmieson
«AS» Direct bine 020 7893 2263

Email kit jimmigson@bdo co uk

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Powakaddy Group Lamited (“PGL”) and Powakaddy International Lirted (“PIL™)
{together “the Companies”) - Both In Administration

This report 15 addressed to the creditors of the Compames Please note that the report
encompasses the Admimstrations of both of the Companies due to their affairs being closely
connected and interlinked

It 15 now s1x months since my appomtment 1n respect of the Compames. In accordance with Rule
2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | amm now reporting the progress made 1n 1mplementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administrations

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Admimistrators are Antony David Nygate and David Harry Gilbert of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Compames on
17 August 2012 Under the provistons of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bi of the
Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimstrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and nexther Joint Admnistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

The Joint Admmistrators were appointed over PGL and Pik. by Barclays Bank Ple, pursuant
to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Compames’ registered offices are situated at c¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
W1U 7EU The admmistration proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division and the court case numbers are shown below together with the
registered numbers and dates of incorporation

Company Registered No. In The High Court Of Date of Incorporation
Justice Number

PGL 06004577 6311/2012 21/11/2006

PIL 01978915 6432/2012 17/01/1986

TKLI/ADMY32 Report - Group d
g \officed Tumplementation team masterumplementanon cases\powahaddy\compliance\s monthly's\ months\adm$32 report - both compames JOCX

BDG LLP, a UK limited Liability partnershop registered in England and Wales under number GC305127, 15 a member of BDO tntermational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BUO network of independent member firms A (15t of members® names is open to wnspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U JEU BDO LLP 1s authonsed and regulated by the Finanoal Services Authonty to conduct investment business

&




N

|IBDO

Receipts & Payments

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to 16 February
2013 for each of the Compames showing balances in hand as follows

Company (E)
PGL 33,558.85
PIL 1,078,361.32

| trust that the receipts and payments shown are largely self explanatory
Management of the Companies’ Affairs since the Joint Admimistrators’ Appointment

As you will be aware from my previous correspondence, immediately upon appointment
the Joint Administrators entered into a sale of the business and assets of the Companies
to GeardGolf Limited {(“G4G") for a net consideration of £2 575m The consideration was
paid n full upon completion of the transaction and the apportionment of the proceeds
was detailed wy my letter of 11 October 2012

Under the terms of the sale of the business, G4G acquired the goodwill, plant,
equipment, motor vehicles, IT, books & records, stock, debtors, contracts, business
intetligent property, shares wn Hill Billy Limited and customer List in addition, all
employees’ jobs were preserved

As a term of the sale agreement, the Jownt Administrators provided a short term hicence
to G4G to occupy the Compames’ trading premses to enable continuity of trade This
hicence has now expred and G4G has made its own arrangements with regard to
continued occupation

Followmg the sale to G4G, the Jont Admimstrators assisted with the transfer of debtor
funds paid nto the Compames’ old bank accounts, which formed part of the sale. In
addition, there have been numerous creditor queries and retention of title claims
requinng attention

The Joint Administrators are yet to recewve confirmation from HM Revenue & Customs
(“HMRC”} regarding the tax treatment to the sale. Once this 1s receved, | intend to
make a final distribution to the secured creditor and proceed to pay a first and final
dwvided to the unsecured creditor.

Costs 1n the Administration

As detailed above, immediately upon the appointment of the Joint Admmstrators the
Companes’ business and assets were sold to G4G

In respect of professional costs, fees of £48,000 plus VAT and disbursements of £645 44
plus VAT have been incurred by the Joint Admmstrators legal advisors, DLA Piper LLP
(“DLA™) of which £17,998 81 relates to PGL and £30,646 63 to PIL. This amount has been
paid n full

-

A further expense of £500 was wncurred n retation to a leasehold valuation of the PIL
property This was undertaken by Eddisons and 1s yet to be paid

2

7/KLI/ADN 32 Report  Group
g \officed7umplementation Leam masterumplementation cases\powzkaddy\comphiancelé monthly s6 months\adm932 report  both companes docx



|IBDO

In addition to the above, Wyles Hardy were engaged directly by PIL to provide
confirmation that the price apportioned to the vanous chattel assets and nteltectual
property nights provided fair value for those assets in the context of an admimstration
sale The fee paid to Wyles Hardy was £14,119 plus VAT for their services

5 Future of the Adminmistrations
it 15 proposed that the Joint Admimstrators continue 1n office and, where possible, make
cdistributions to the secured creditor Should tax clearance from HMRC continue to be
delayed 1t may become necessary to seek an extension of the Admmistrations, with the
consent of the secured creditors, for a penod of up to six months It 15 then intended
that the Admimistrations will be exited by way of dissolution.
6 Prospects for Crechtors
6.1 Secured Creditor
As you will note from the enclosed receipts and payments accounts, distnbutions have
been made to the secured creditor, Barclays Bank plc, 10 respect of 1ts fixed and floating
charge secunty, as follows
Company Fixed Charge | Floating Charge Total
£ £ £
PGL 880,000 Nil 880,000
PiL 20,000 450,000 470,000
The amount due to the secured cred:tor at the date of my appointment was £7 3m It1s
anticipated that ¢ £2 1m will be distributed to the secured creditor, leaving a shortfall
of £3 2m
6.2 Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

7/KUI/ADMI32 Report  Group

There are no preferential creditors of the Companies as all employees were transferred
to G4G

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available for the unsecured creditors.

In respect of PGL there will be no prescribed part as the asset realisations in this
company are all subject to fixed charge security

With regard to PIL, based on present information, the Joint Administrators estimate that
after allowing for costs the value of the company’s net property may be £1,600,000
which will equate to a prescnbed part of c £323,000

The Joint Admumstrators have been notified to date of unsecured creditors’ claims

totalling £3,102,676 n respect of PIL. | am not aware of any unsecured creditors n
respect of PGL.

3

g \office§7umplementation team masterwmplementation cases\powakaddy\compliznce\d monthly s\6 months\adm932 report  both compames doex




BDO

Pre Administration Costs

Under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, certain costs incurred i preparation and
planmng for the Admimistrations may, with the approvat of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Administration estates, as an expense of the Admimstrations.

The table below summarises the outstanding costs for which approval 1s sought and also,
where relevant, records payments received

Company Costs Incurred Payments Payments Costs
£ made by the made by the Cutstanding
Company Admimistration £
£ Estates
£
PGL 14,783 Nil 12,144 2,639
PIL 97,286 72,115 20,688 4,483
TOTAL 112,069 72,115 32,832 7,122

in respect of the fees and expense ncurred by the Joint Administrators pnor to the
Administration  appointments, these were subject to formal engagements with the
Companies dated 23 July and 24 July 2012. The fees drawn from the Admnistration
Estates were paid with the approval of the secured creditor It 1s not anticipated that
any further payments will be sought n relation to the pre appointment work carned out

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Where there s insufficient realisable property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by reason of the prescrnibed part (which 1s mentioned
above), the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration will be subject to the approval of the
secured and preferential creditors as set out in Rule 2 106 (5A) (a) & (b) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

The secured creditor has approved the Joint Admnistrators’ remuneration on a capped
time cost basis, and | provide below a summary of time costs accrued and drawn to date.

Company Time costs accrued Time costs drawn Time costs

{£) (£) outstanding (£)
PGL 18,431 60 nil 18,431.60
PIL 55,309 35 31,123.00 24,186.35

| attach to this report schedules that provide a breakdown of the work undertaken n the
Admimstrations to date | also draw your attention to the extract from the Insolvency
Rutes 1986 1n respect of the nghts of creditors as regards the fees and expenses of the
Joint Admimistrators

Joint Admimstrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonsed These are known as category 1

disbursements. | provide below a summary table detaiing the disbursements that have
accrued and been drawn in the Admimstraticns

4

7/KLI/7ADMI32 Report Group
g \efficed7umplementation team masterwmplementation cases\powakaddy\compliance\é manthly s\é months\adm932 report  both compames docx




|BDO

Company Disbursements Disbursements Disbursements

accrued (£) drawn (E) outstanding (£)
PGL 261 61 261 61 mi
PIL 343 84 343 84 il

Some admimistrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of
each specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements The pohicy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements

Shoutd you have any queries n respect of this report please do not hesitate to contact Kin

Jimmieson of this office

Please note that the Joint Admimstrators act as agents of the Companies and without

personal habihity.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Compames

A D Nygate
Joint Administra

Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enc

7/KLJ/ADM93Z Report  Group
g ‘office97impiementasion team mast:

5

erumplementation cases\powakaddycomplianceé monthly s\é months\admy32 report  both compames docx




|IBDO

—

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in

respect of the Joint Admumstrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 48A Creditors’ request for further mformation

(1} If—

{a) wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
) a secured creditor, or

) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor n question), or

{b) wnth the permssion of the court upon an application made within that peniod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n writing to the admimstratoer for further infermation about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or (dc}, the admwmstrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admiristrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the \nformation asked for, or
(b) so far as the admimistrator considers that—
) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmmstration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence agawnst any person, or

(m} the admimistrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiabity n respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further nformation under paragraph (1}, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the admmstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days proviaded for wn paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of 8 weeks provided for n Rule 2 109(1B} by such further peniod as the court thinks just

Rule 2 109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured crecitor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders 1n paragraph (4}

{(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a} the remuneration charged by the admmstrator,

{b)  the basis fixed for the admimistrator s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expensesncurred by the adrmstrator,

18 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropnate

{18) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the wncurring
of the expenses in question {“the relevant report”}

{2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a hearing but 1t shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days notice, upon receipt of which the appbcant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice heanng If the applhication 1s not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and gwve notice to the applicant accordmngly

7/KLJ/ADMS3Z Report  Group 6
§ \officegTumplementation team masterimplementation cases\powakaddy\comphance\é monthly s\6 months\adm$32 report  both tompanies docx




|IBDO

v

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admnistrators’ fees and expenses (continued) -
Rule 2 109 {centinued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearnng, send to the admimistrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant ntends te adduce n support of 1t

(4) I the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admmstrator was entitled to charge,

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
admnistration,

(e) an order that the admimstrator or the admimstrators personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {c} may be made only n
respect of periods after the penoed covered by the relevant report

{(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the admnistration

7/KLIFADMY32 Report  Group 7
g \office97implementation team masterimplementation cases\powakaddy\complianceié monthty s\6 monthsiadm932 report  both companies docx




Powakaddy Group Limited
In Admwnstration

Summary of Joint Admmistrators’ Receipts And Payments from 17 August 2012 (date of appointment)

to 16 February 2013

RECEIPTS

Goodwill
Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Joint Admimistrators’ Pre-Appoaintments Fees
Joint Admimistrators’ Disbursements

Legal Fees & Dhisbursements

Specific Bond

Input VAT

Distnbution to Secured Creditor - Barclays Bank plc
Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

Notes

1 All realisations are subject to the fixed charge security of Barclays Bank plc

G \Office9 T\Implementation Team Master\tmplementanon Cases\Powal.addy\Comphance\d Monthly s\6 Months'R1 - PGL - Spln ads

Per Statement of
Affairs (£)

949,996

Total (£)

949,996 00
65 56

950,061.56

12,144 00
261 61
17,998 81
20.00
6,078.29

36,502 71

880,000.00
33,558.85

950,061 56

A D Nygate and D H Gilbert
Joint Admnistrators

11 March 2013

IC 42 08/05/2003




Powakaddy International Lirmted
i Admimstration

Summary of Joint Admimistrators Receipts And Payments from 17 August 2012 {date of

appointment}) to 16 February 2013

RECEIPTS

Shares & Other Investment
Goodwll

Intettectual Property
Books & Records

Plant & Machinery

Motor Yehicles

Stock

Customer List

Book debts

IT

Contracts

Rates Refunds

Interest Gross

Debtar Receipts Bue to G46

PAYMENTS

Jownt Admimistrators Pre-Appointment Fees
Joint Admimistrators Fees & Disbursements
Legal Fees

Speafic Bond

Insurance

Press Office Media Costs

Bank Charges

Input VAT

Debtor Receipts Paid to G4G

Distnbution to Secured Creditor - Barclays Bank plc

Batlances i Hand

Per Statement Subject to Subject to Total
of Affairs Fixed Charge  Floating Charge

L £ [ £

100 100 - 100

100 100 - 1 00

100 100 - 100

25,000 00 25,000 00 - 25,000 00

75,000 00 75,000 00 75,000 00

2,000 00 2,000 00 2,000 00

975,000 00 - 975,000 00 975,000 00

100 100 - 100

500,000 D0 500,000 00 500,000 00

23,000 00 - 23,000 00 23,000 00

25,000 00 25,000 00 25,000 00

- 14,069 27 14,069 27

- 2 45 343 02 351 47

- - 362,981 49 362,981 49

1,625,004 00 25,006 45 1,977,399 78 2,002,406 23

- 20,688 00 20,688 00

471 00 30,995 84 31,466 84

568 00 30,078 63 30,646 63

- 77500 775 00

- 265 00 265 00

. 33565 335 65

- 5250 52 50

207 80 6,626 00 6,833 80

- 362,981 49 362,981 49

1,246 80 452,798 11 454,044 91

20,000 00 450,000 0D 470,000 00

3,75% 65 1,074,601 67 1,078,361 32

25,006 45 1,977,399 78 2,002,406 23

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

WiU 7€U

G \Offier Tilmplementanon Tesm Masier\implemen. ation Cases\Poval addvWComphuneels Monihh 54 Months\R1 - FTL - Sphe s

A D Nygate and D H Galbert
Joint Admimistrators
11 March 2013

10 41 08A032013




frowto o 1

% pd[§ S18a] san 1y

o9 LER'gL |e30} puRIn

b9 192 pajlig

19 192 SIUAWASINGSIA JBYIO
9081 09 LEFBL 56 26 R16] 10N

0f 820'4 [ OF £6£°L4 09 0§
0| 0082 00 ! 00 8z¢ 00}
69 ¥67 SE bIF'9 08 4T 0L L2 S5 ¥ ST 166G ST L1
zeose  [os obz'c SZ6 DS OFZ'E ST 6
v BtE [0S 6L’y oo Pl 05 6EL°F 00 ¥l
98 O1C ST 669'E 06 b1 0Z 149 gz S0 880'€ oL 6
b] 17 sanoH $InoH k| SanoH

3LV AY IVLOL ONVHO IAILNDIX YIDYNYW HOINIS HOLIIHIT

pymral RIENLEININ O

2Jnse|3 PUT UOYING|IISIg

Bujoday

swe]y Joypal)y

Supjeagsuojesyvay siassy

UO RIS L PY [R13UaG

uepydimosag

£107 Alenuqad 91 01 7107 1snBny £} wouq poliad ayi Joj aiqesijddy sajey pue paBieys awi] jo AJewwng

UoRENSIUWPY U] - pajWL) dnoin Appeyemod




E10L/E0/30 bi €1

7% 61§ $:807) MULLLSUCHRESMINPYWWES [ SUUARION 60K O

[T L 24 3oL puRin

¥e 99¥ LL pajla

¥2 Cbe sjIwIsINgsjg Jayln
16 964E  §E 60E'SS ST 6E} 1101 18N

00 S¥ 08 0 0§ 918'F or §7 S8 699'€E S 68 00 §LL'91 00 §T
00 87t |00 BZE 00 | 00 8¢ 00 1
W (00 'y 00 €1 05 LEE [ 05 010°T 06 s 00 7897 00 ¥
&F L9T 6L £99'1L SLiE SL 29911 S 1
58 9r¢ ST ErZ9 oo 81 ST EPT'9 00 51
8 L6€ 5B £68'ST o0l 59 00 Sk 050 00 Sar'F 06 1T S L7811 0L 82 00 0¥5‘6 00 ¥l
£E 056 oS 8sL’y 05 0L 05 Z66°1 0S E DO 909°r 00 £
3 3 SINOH SINaH k| SINOH k| SINOH 7 SINOK

ALV AV IVLIOL ONYHD A4VLS ¥3IHLO JAILND3X3 HIDVNYW YINLHYL

#INS0|3 PUF LOINGINIS)]

fujrioday

swjely JoypaI)y

Bujjeag uRIRSINY $1Rssy

NSIRIFSIU|WPY [RIAURD

juaunujoddy uo sdayg

uopdpussag

€107 Aenuigad 9| 01 7107 1snEny /) woel] polad 3y 1o} 9|qes||ddy sajey pue paBieyn awy] jo Alewwng

UCHRNSILLWPY U - PaY|WL] |RUOIRUISIUG AppeYEMOd




(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of admimstrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Powakaddy Group Limited

Company number

06004577

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

[full name of court]

Court case number

6311 of 2012

I/We (a)_Antony David Nygate and David Harry Gilbert of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,

London, W1U 7EU

admimustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
Q) ()
17 August 2012 16 February 2013

Signed m ~

Jouit/adhﬂﬁxstrato\n:@’ 0

Dated il’g—ls

A23

14/03/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

#279




(a) Insen full name(s) and
address(es) of adminsstrator(s}

(b} Insert date

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
PI Realisations 2012 Limited (formerly t/a Powahaddy
International Limited) 01978915
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 6435012012

[full name of court]

I/We (2)_Antony David Nypate and David Harry Gilbert of BDO LLP 53 Baker Street
London, W1U 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to
&) ()
17 August 2012 16 February 2013
Signed (> /\
Tout/alnAnistrator s)

Dated \\—— g’ \ '3

A23 141'03!201 3 #280
COMPANIES HOUSE




